The dilutive effect of share options is to increase the number of shares by 2,228,000 (March 2011: 2,904,000;
September 2011: 2,194,000) and reduce basic earnings per share by 0.19p (March 2011: 0.02p; September 2011: 0.08p).

6. Dividends
The proposed interim dividend is 1.05p per share (2011: 1.00p). This will be paid out of the Company’s available distributable
reserves to shareholders on the register on 8 June 2012, payable on 9 July 2012. In accordance with IAS 1, dividends are
recorded only when paid and are shown as a movement in equity rather than as a charge in the income statement.

11
Renew Holdings plc

Interim Report and Accounts 2012

www.renewholdings.com

7. Acquisition of subsidiary
On 23 February 2011, the Company acquired the whole of the issued share capital of Amco Group Holdings Limited
(“Amco”) for a consideration of £27.1m, of which £20.9m was paid in cash and £6.2m in deferred consideration.

The value of the assets and liabilities of Amco at the date of acquisition were:
   Fair value  Fair value
   as reported  as restated
   at 31 March Hindsight at 31 March
   Book value Adjustments 2011 adjustments 2011
   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – goodwill   — 15,247 15,247 2,922 18,169
Intangible assets – other   — 3,000 3,000 — 3,000
Property, plant and equipment   1,571 611 2,182 — 2,182
Retirement benefit assets   2,628  — 2,628 (1,966) 662
Deferred tax assets   212 52 264 — 264

   4,411 18,910 23,321 956 24,277

Current assets
Inventories   10 — 10 — 10
Trade and other receivables   22,945 — 22,945 — 22,945
Current tax assets   — — — 260 260

   22,955 — 22,955 260 23,215

Total assets   27,366 18,910 46,276 1,216 47,492

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases   (248) — (248) — (248)
Deferred tax liabilities   (736) — (736) (216) (952)

   (984) — (984) (216) (1,200)

Current liabilities
Borrowings   (2,266) — (2,266) — (2,266)
Trade and other payables   (15,561) (201) (15,762) (1,000) (16,762)
Obligations under finance leases   (125) — (125) — (125)
Current tax liabilities   (86) — (86) — (86)

   (18,038) (201) (18,239) (1,000) (19,239)

Total liabilities   (19,022) (201) (19,223) (1,216) (20,439)

Net assets   8,344 18,709 27,053 — 27,053

Fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition
In accordance with IFRS 3, the Board has reviewed the fair value of assets and liabilities using information available up to
12 months after the date of acquisition.

Retirement benefit assets
The Directors have reviewed the actuarial assumptions adopted by the previous Board of Amco and decided to adjust the assumptions
used to value pension scheme liabilities. Additionally, more reliable estimates of the mortality characteristics of the scheme’s
membership have been adopted. These assumptions were set out in Note 24 of the Renew Holdings plc Annual Report 2011.